interest income 829,121  interest income 652,036
net change in fair value (819,517)  net change in fair value (2,202,242)
Interest income collected (102,872)  Interest income collected (1,336)
Repayment (91)  Repayment (5,000)

31 December 2023  388,060  31 December 2022  481,419

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of Level 3 financial instruments, building and investment property measured at

fair value

Sensitivity of the fair value measurement for Level 3 to reasonably possible changes in inputs used is presented below:

Building and investment property

The table below provides information on the sensitivity of the fair value of buildings to bargaining adjustment:

Input Change of iput
Change in fair value
31 December 2023

Bargaining adjustment
+ 5% - 5% 195,946 (195,946)
+10% -10% 391,871 (391,871)

The measurement of the fair value of revalued buildings is sensitive to changes in the trade-in adjustment.

The table below provides information on the sensitivity of the fair value assessment of investment property to discount

rates, changes in rental rates and changes in operating expenses.

Input Change of index
Change in fair value
31 December 2023

Discount rate +1% -1% (46,462) 55,588
Rental rates +1% -1% 11,559 (11,560)
Operating expanses +1% -1% (8,423) 8,422

The assessment of the fair value of investment property is highly sensitive to changes in the discount rate.

Investments at fair value through profit or loss

Fair value of investments measured at fair value through profit or loss consists of the fair value of the principal contract

(domestic government debt securities with indexed value denominated in hryvnias) and the fair value of the embedded

option of domestic government debt securities with indexed value denominated in hryvnias. The table below provides

information on the sensitivity of the fair value measurement of investments, measured at fair value through profit or loss,

taking into account the sensitivity to market indicators (indicators), the change of which affects the fair value of the financial

instruments (the forward exchange rate of the US dollar to the hryvnia, the volatility of the dollar USD to hryvnia and

discount rates):

Government securities

   Change in fair value of embedded derivative

 Change of index 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Forward USD/UAH exchange rate  +1% -1% 457,483 (457,365) 502,652 (502,548)
Volatility of USD/UAH exchange rate  +1 p.p. -1 p.p. 9,290 (7,425) 13,013 (10,921)
Discount rate +1 p.p. -1 p.p. (932,787) 979,275 (1,424,176) 1,495,527

Translation form Ukrainian original
JOINT STOCK COMPANY “STATE SAVINGS BANK OF UKRAINE”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)
(in thousands of UAH)

51

The fair value of the embedded option is most sensitive to the changes in discount rates by 1 p.p. increase/decrease in

discount rate would result in the fair value of the option decrease/increase by UAH (-932,787)/+ 979,275 thousand as at

31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: by UAH (-1,424,176)/+1,495,527) thousand).

The Group carried out a simulation of the fair value change of the hybrid instrument on the basis of changes that were

[…]

Current accounts 3.17  0.11  0.07  −
Deposits 10.52  0.94  0.36  1.50
Eurobonds issued −  9.57  −  −
Other borrowed funds 3.00  −  4.21  −
Lease liabilities 15.62  7.89  −  −
Subordinated debt −  10.19  −  −

Majority of the Group’s loan and other financial assets and liabilities contracts contain clauses enabling change in interest

rate at the request of the lender. The Group constantly monitors its interest rate margin and does not consider itself

exposed to significant interest rate risk or consequential cash flow risk.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined based on reasonably

possible changes in the risk variable. The level of those changes is determined by management and is disclosed in the

risk reports provided to the Group`s key management personnel.

The sensitivity of the Group’s financial result to possible change of interest rate on financial instruments measured at fair

value is presented below:

 31 December 2023

 Change in profit/loss  Change in capital

Interest rate

+1%
Interest rate

-1%
Interest rate

+1%
Interest rate

-1%

Ukrainian government indexed debt
securities at fair value through profit
or loss (932,787)  979,275  −  −

Ukrainian government debt securities
at fair value through other
comprehensive income −  −  (15,089)  15,309

Other securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income −  −  (1,058)  1,109

Loans measured at fair value through
profit or loss (22,642)  24,260  −  −

Total (955,429)  1,003,535  (16,147)  16,418

Translation form Ukrainian original
JOINT STOCK COMPANY “STATE SAVINGS BANK OF UKRAINE”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)
(in thousands of UAH)

87

  31 December 2022

 Change in profit/loss  Change in capital

Interest rate

+1%
Interest rate

-1%
Interest rate

+1%
Interest rate

-1%

Ukrainian government indexed debt
securities at fair value through profit
or loss (1,424,176)  1,495,527  −  −

Ukrainian government debt securities
at fair value through other
comprehensive income −  −  (55,834)  56,969

Other securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income −  −  (1,070)  1,125

Loans measured at fair value through
profit or loss (27,619)  29,697  −  −

Total (1,451,795)  1,525,224  (56,904)  58,094

The sensitivity of the Group’s financial result to possible change of interest rate on floating interest rate instruments is

presented in the table below:

31 December 2023

  Change in profit and loss

Base rate

Change of interest rate:
+1 p.p. for UAH and +0,25 p.p.

for foreign currency

Change of interest rate:
-1 p.p. for UAH and -0,25 p.p.

for foreign currency

Assets 446,569 (446,569)

BUBOR 33 (33)
EFF 23,442 (23,442)
ESTR 7,464 (7,464)
Federal Funds Target Range Lower Bound 23 (23)
SOFR 10 (10)
UIRD (3m) 227,478 (227,478)
0UIRD (6m) 16,539 (16,539)
UIRD (12m) 5,222 (5,222)
NBU discount rate 166,358 (166,358)
Liabilities (5,592) 5,592
LIBOR 6m. (593) 593

NBU discount rate (4,999) 4,999

Total
440,977 (440,977)

Translation form Ukrainian original
JOINT STOCK COMPANY “STATE SAVINGS BANK OF UKRAINE”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)
(in thousands of UAH)

88

31 December 2022

  Change in profit and loss

Base rate

Change of interest rate: +1 p.p. for
UAH and +0,25 p.p.
for foreign currency

Change of interest rate: -1 p.p. for
UAH and -0,25 p.p.

for foreign currency

Assets 438,718 (438,718)
BUBOR 18 (18)
EFF 24,096 (24,096)
ESTR 3,191 (3,191)
Federal Funds Target Range

Lower Bound 1,967 (1,967)
SOFR 1,157 (1,157)